

SR0160

LRB099 10748 MST 31042 r

1

20

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Russell T. Schoenherr, who passed away on 4 January 16, 2015; and

5 WHEREAS, Russell Schoenherr was born in Chicago on October 6 3, 1950 to Floyd and Edith (nee Collins) Schoenherr; he had 7 been a Libertyville resident since 1976 and was a graduate of 8 Northwestern University; and

9 WHEREAS, Russell Schoenherr was employed by Lake County 10 Press in Waukegan for over 37 years as a Senior Vice-President 11 and Director of Client Services; and

12 WHEREAS, Russell Schoenherr was past President of the 13 Illinois Association of Young Printing Executives and the 14 Illinois Association of Graphic Arts Executives; and

15 WHEREAS, Russell Schoenherr was the devoted husband of 16 Terry Schoenherr for nearly 42 years; the dear father of Susan 17 (Scott) Frank and Steven Schoenherr; the proud Papa to Emily 18 and Erin; and the brother-in-law to Linda Schoenherr and Ron 19 (Bobbie) Bajda; and

WHEREAS, Russell Schoenherr was preceded in death by his

SR0160 -2- LRB099 10748 MST 31042 r 1 parents and his 3 brothers, Floyd, Kenneth, and Terry 2 Schoenherr; therefore, be it

3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 5 Russell T. Schoenherr, and extend our sincere condolences to 6 his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it 7 further

8 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 9 presented to the family of Russell Schoenherr as an expression 10 of our deepest sympathy.